Authority: Item CC22.2, as adopted by City of Toronto Council on June 23 and 24, 2008 Enacted by Council: June 24, 2008

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW No. 652-2008

## To appoint Linda L. Gehrke as the Lobbyist Registrar under section 168 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006.*

WHEREAS section 168 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006*, confirms that the City of Toronto may appoint a registrar who is responsible for performing in an independent manner the functions assigned by City Council with respect to the lobbyist registry described in subsection 165 (1) and the system of registration and other matters described in section 166;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Linda L. Gehrke is appointed as the Lobbyist Registrar under section 168 of the *City of Toronto Act, 2006.*
- 2. This by-law comes into force on the date on which Linda L. Gehrke commences employment with the City under an employment agreement or on August 1, 2008, whichever occurs last.

ENACTED AND PASSED this 24th day of June, A.D. 2008.

SANDRA BUSSIN, Speaker ULLI S. WATKISS City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)